



## FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST

**FOI Reference number: 23/2015**

**Date: 22 May 2015**

**Request:**

1. Contracts/Agreements relating to the supply of Gas which may include the following:
  - Natural Gas Supply
  - Gas Heating / Boiler Maintenance
  - Installation of Gas Central Heating Systems
2. Contracts/Agreements relating to the supply of Electricity which may include the following:
  - Street Lighting
  - Electricity Supply (Half Hourly)
  - Electricity Supply (Non Half Hourly)
  - Corporate Electricity Supply

**Contract Information-** For each of the types of the contract that I am requesting please can you send me the following information. Please can you remember if there is more than one provider can you please split the contract information up for each individual provider?

1. Unique Contract Key: Please can you provide me with a unique reference quote that relates to each contract.
2. Current Provider: If there is more than one provider please split the contract information individually.
3. Annual Average Spend: Please can you send me the average spends over the last three years. Approximate spend is also acceptable.
4. Contract Duration: Duration of the contract/agreement and can you please include any extension periods that could be executed
5. Contract Commence Date: The date the contract/agreement commenced
6. Contract Expiry Date: The date the contract/agreement expired
7. Contract Description: A brief description of the contract of what support/service is involved

8. Responsible Officer: Who within the organisation is responsible for this contract? Please can you send me the full names, actual job title, internal contact number and the officers direct email address?

If there is more than one supplier please split each profile of the above data types for each supplier. E.g. separate spend, expiry date, responsible officer.

**Answer:**

### **Supply of Natural gas**

1. Unique Contract Key: Please can you provide me with a unique reference quote that relates to each contract.

**Answer: Dept. of Finance & Personnel (Properties Division) – P16746 – Supply of Natural Gas in Public Sector Buildings in Northern Ireland 2015 – 17. The Contract Number for Lot 1, which was awarded to Lissan Coal Company Ltd. (LCC Power), is 2100115469.**

2. Current Provider: If there is more than one provider please split the contract information individually.

**Answer: Lissan Coal Company Ltd. (LCC Power)**

3. Annual Average Spend: Please can you send me the average spends over the last three years. Approximate spend is also acceptable.

**Answer: £11,000 p.a.**

4. Contract Duration: Duration of the contract/agreement and can you please include any extension periods that could be executed.

**Answer: 2 years**

5. Contract Commence Date: The date the contract/agreement commenced

**Answer: 1 April 2015**

6. Contract Expiry Date: The date the contract/agreement expired

**Answer: 31 March 2017**

7. Contract Description: A brief description of the contract of what support/service is involved

**Answer: Contract for the supply of natural gas to Public Sector Buildings in Northern Ireland – with Lot 1 being awarded specifically for Public Sector Buildings supplied under Industrial and Commercial tariffs in the Greater Belfast licensed supply area only.**

8. Responsible Officer: Who within the organisation is responsible for this contract? Please can you send me the full names, actual job title, internal contact number and the officers direct email address?

Answer: **Joseph O'Byrne, Human Resources Officer, Tel: 02890 408588, email: joseph.o'byrne@nipolicingboard.org.uk**

### **Supply of Electricity**

1. Unique Contract Key: Please can you provide me with a unique reference quote that relates to each contract.

Answer: **P14308 – Pan NICS Electricity Contract – Supply of Electricity to various NICS and Public Sector Buildings in Northern Ireland 2014-2016. The Contract Number for Lot 3, which was awarded to Power NI, is 2100101245.**

2. Current Provider: If there is more than one provider please split the contract information individually.

Answer: **Power NI Ltd.**

3. Annual Average Spend: Please can you send me the average spends over the last three years. Approximate spend is also acceptable.

Answer: **£29,130 p.a.**

4. Contract Duration: Duration of the contract/agreement and can you please include any extension periods that could be executed

Answer: **2 years**

5. Contract Commence Date: The date the contract/agreement commenced

Answer: **1 April 2014**

6. Contract Expiry Date: The date the contract/agreement expired

Answer: **31 March 2016**

7. Contract Description: A brief description of the contract of what support/service is involved

Answer: **Contract to provide public sector organisations with a value for money electricity supply**

8. Responsible Officer: Who within the organisation is responsible for this contract? Please can you send me the full names, actual job title, internal contact number and the officers direct email address?

Answer: **Joseph O'Byrne, Human Resources Officer, Tel: 02890 408588, email: joseph.o'byrne@nipolicingboard.org.uk**

If you have queries about this request or the decision please contact the Board quoting the reference number above. If you are unhappy with the service you have received and wish to make a complaint or request a review you should write to the Board's Chief Executive at the following address:

Northern Ireland Policing Board  
Waterside Tower  
31 Clarendon Road  
Clarendon Dock  
Belfast BT1 3BG

Email: [foi@nipolicingboard.org.uk](mailto:foi@nipolicingboard.org.uk)

If you are not content with the outcome of your complaint, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner. Generally, the Information Commissioner's Office cannot investigate or make a decision on a case unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by the Board. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:-

The Information Commissioner's Office – Northern Ireland  
3rd Floor  
12 Cromac Place  
Gasworks  
Ormeau Road  
Belfast  
BT7 2JB.

Telephone: - 0303 1231114

Email: - [ni@ico.org.uk](mailto:ni@ico.org.uk)

Please be advised that all Policing Board replies under Freedom of Information will be released into the public domain via our website @ [www.nipolicingboard.org.uk](http://www.nipolicingboard.org.uk).

Personal details in respect of your request have, where applicable, been removed to protect confidentiality.